


ACTION SHEET
ITEM FROM THE

PUBLIC WORKS/CIP AND LAND USE COMMITTEE MEETING

OF
MONDAY, DECEMBER 8, 2014

ITEM 8

CIP PEOJECT #474B- SOUTHWEST ACTIVITY NODE (SWAN) PARK PHASE 1;

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT 4 WITH SURROUNDINGS STUDIO, LLC. FOR ENTENDED

CONSTRUCTION PHASE SERVICES IN THE AMOUNT OF $49,347.90
REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF A BUDGET ADJUSTMENT REQUEST (BAR)

PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE ACTION: Approved on consent

FUNDING SOURCE: 423062.572970.0113400; 423062.572960.0113400

SPECIAL CONDITIONS / AMENDMENTS / STAFF FOLLOW UP:

VOTE FOR AGAINST ABSTAIN
CHAIRPERSON TRUJILLO

COUNCILOR BUSHEE Not present

COUNCILOR DIMAS X

COUNCILOR DOMINGUEZ | Excused

COUNCILOR RIVERA X




Neww M esRieo

*»

DATE: December 1, 2014

TO: Public Works, CIP and Land Use Committee and Finance Committee
VIA:

/fsaac J. Pino, ”ZE., Public Works Department Director

“ David Pfeifer, Facilities Division Director .

FROM: Mary MacDonald, Project Administrator, Facilities Development Section P

ISSUE: Southwest Activity Node Park Phase 1 CIP Project # 474B
Amendment # 4 to ABOA (Exhibit 1) Surroundings Studio LLC $49,374.90

Orlginal Contract Amount:  $496,921.42
Amendment # 1 Amount; $ 1,622.81
Amendment # 2 Amount;  $269,187.25
Amendment # 3 Amount:  $ 11,365.77
Amendment #4 Amount: $ 49.374.90
Revised Contract Amount:  $828,472.15

A Background:
Included in the General Obligation Bond Issue, approved by the voters in the winter of

2011/2012, was funding in the amount of $500,000 for design of Southwest Activity Node
(SWAN) Park Phase 1. City Council approved the Agreement Between Owner and
(Landscape) Architect (ABOA) with Surroundings Studio LLC, in the amount of $496,821.42, on
Jan. 8, 2013 for this design work.

- On\June 3, 2013, the City Manager approved Amendment #1 to the Agreement, in the
amount of $1,622.81, which authorized the consultant to complete photogrammetric mapping
and digital orthophoto for the Arroyo Chamiso east of the Phase 1 area of the park.

On December 11, 2013, City Council approved Amendment #2 to the Agreement, in the
amount of $269,187.25, tax included, authorizing the consultant to perform basic services and
construction inspections for the nine months of construction.

On October 16, 2014, the City Manager approved Amendment #3 to the Agreement, in
the amount of $11,365.77, authorizing the consultant to work with PNM on the electrical supply
- from the pavéd end of Jaguar to the transformer in SWAN Park, provide a survey of the installed
line, and to design and provide related construction services for a one inch diameter potable
water line from near the main on Contenta Ridge to the southeast corner of the Park Phase 1
area, approximately 1,200 ft.

When construction started, offsite utilities (potable water and electrical power) were to be
provided by the developer. The construction delays from this change and the lack of an effluent
discharge permit resulted in extended construction time this fall, winter time (interim) work, and
construction continuing and concluding in the first three months of spring, 2015, The extended
fall construction, winter work and continued construction in the spring all require additional




Public Works, CIP and Land Use Committee and Finance Commitiee
December 1, 2014
Page 2

services from the consultants. Spring construction includes installing soil amendments and sod
in the multi-purpose field and recreational lawn areas, and all other landscaping.

B. Scope of Work, Amendment 4;

Amendment # 4 (Exhibit 1), in the amount of $49, 374 90, tax included, would authorize
the consultant to perform additional services during the extended construction time this fall,
during this winter when construction is suspended, and during the twelve weeks of construction
completion in the spring of 2015. Construction services in the spring include all basic services
and construction inspection.

The winter time design services include (1) observing the PNM connection to the Park
transformer, (2) periodic inspection of the site drainage controls, assembling and assisting with
the execution of easements for the 8” and 1” potable water lines and the onsite portion of the
PNM electrical line, and (3) programming two online surveys to obtain public input for a
permanent name for the Park to be used in conjunction with the provisions of Resolution
2010-019.

C. Budget:
Funding in the amount of $45,638.27 plus tax in the amount of $3,736.63, for a total of

$49,374.90, is available in Business Unit/Line Item (BU/LI) 423062.572970.0113400 (Exp Swan
Park /WIP Construction). See the attached BAR (Exhibit 2}, which would transfer $49,380.00
from that BU/LI to 423062.572970.0113400 to 423062.572960.0113400 (WIP Design).

The contracts summary form is Exhibit 3.

D. Schedule:
This Amendment #4 would extend design services through construction completion in
late spring, 2015,

E. Action:
Please approve Amendment No. 4 to the,Agreement Between Owner and Landscape

Architect with Surroundings Studio LLC (Exhibit. ']) in the amount of $49,374.90, and the BAR
(Exhibit 2).

Exhibits: (1) Amendment #4
(2) BAR
(3) Contracts summary form

XC: Richard Thompson, Parks Division Director
Gary Varela, Parks Superintendent
Mark Aragon, Parks Mechanical & Electrical Supervisor
Project/Book File



CITY OF SANTA FE
AMENDMENT No. 4 TO !
AGREEMENT BETWEEN OWNER AND ARCHITECT

AMENDMENT No. 4 (the "Amendment") to the CITY OF SANTA FE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN OWNER AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT, dated August 22, 2014 the
"Agreement"), between the City of Santa Fe (the "City") and Surroundings Studio LCC (the
"Contractor"). The date of this Amendment shall be the date when it is executed by the City and
the Contractor, whichever occurs last.

RECITALS

A. Under the terms of the Agreement, Contractor has agreed to provide design services
for design programming through construction completion and the eleven >month warranty
inspection, for Southwest Activity Node (SWAN) Park Phase I, CIP Project #474B, to the City.

B. Pursuant to Article 10.19 of the Agreement, and for good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged by the parties, the City and
the Contractor agree as follows:

1. SCOPE OF WORK.

Add design services for the extended construction time in November and December,

2014, through May, 2015.

Article 4 Additional Services, paragraph 4.1.29 is added to the Agreement so that

Article 4, paragraph 4.1.29 reads in its entirety as follows:

4.1.29 Construction Phase Services, Responsibility of the Landscape Architect, as

described in Exhibit K, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

2. COMPENSATION.

EXHIBIT

(_4 5t\,wl'4$h




A, Article 11, paragraph 11.3 éf the Agreement is amended to increase the
amount of compensation by a total of forty six thousand eight hundred five dollars and forty five
cents ($46,805.45), tax included, so that Article 11, paragraph 11.3, reads in its entirety as follows:

For the Additional Services that may during the course of the Project,
including those under Section 4.3, the Owner shall compensate the Landscape Architect as follows:

(1)  For the additional services described in Exhibit G, the compensation
shaﬂ be one thousand six hundred twenty two dollars and eighty one cents ($1,622.81), tax
included.

(2)  For the additional services described in Exhibits H and I, the
compensation shall be two hundred fifty one thousand four hundred eighty seven dollars and twenty
five cents ($25 1,487;25), tax included.

(3)  For the additional services described in Exhibit J, the compensation
shall be eleven thousand three hundred sixty five dollars and seventy seven cents ($11,365.77), tax
included. -

(3)  For the additional services described in new Exhibit K, the Owner
shall increase the amount of compensation by forty three thousand two hundred sixty three dollars
and twenty seven cents ($43,263.27) plus New Mexico gross receipts tax (rate of 0.081875) in the
amount of three thousand five hundred forty two dollars and eighteen cents ($3,542.18), for a total
amount of forty six thousand eight hundred five dollars and forty ﬁvé cents ($46,305.45). ,

B. Article 11, paragraph 11.8.2 of the Agreement is amended to increase the
amount of compensation for reimbursable expenses by a total of two thousand five hundred sixty
nine dollars and forty five cents ($2,569.45), so that Article 11, paragraph 11.8.2 reads in its entirety

as follows:



For Reimbursable Expenses the compensation shall be up to fifty eight
thousand thirty five dollars and forty eight cents ($58,035.48) plus applicable tax, for a total amount
of sixty two thousand seven hundred eighty seven dollars and thirteen cents (§62,787.13), for the
expenses incurred by the Landscape Architect and the Landscape Architect’s consultants plus zero
percent (0%) of the expenses incurred.

3. SCOPE OF THE AGREEMENT

Article 13, paragraph 13.2.3 “Other documents:” of the Agreement is hereby
amended. A new Exhibit K, “Work Hours/Extended Schedule” is attached.

AGREEMENT IN FULL FORCE.

Except as specifically provided in this Amendment, the Agreement remains and
shall remain in full force and effect, in accordance with its terms.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment No. 4 to the City of

Santa Fe Agreement Between Owner and Architect as of the date signed by the City set forth

below.
CITY OF SANTA FE: CONTRACTOR:
SURROUNDINGS STUDIO LLC
JAVIER M. GONZALES, MAYOR FAITH OKUMA, PRINCIPAL
Date: Date:
NM License No. 100
CRS No. 03-136127-007
City of Santa Fe Business Registration:
14-00036629
ATTEST:

YOLANDA Y. VIGIL, CITY CLERK

e bR i a1



Ul [t

KELLEY BRENNAN
CITY A’I]FORN EY

APPROVED:

TERESITA GARCIA,
ASSISTANT FINANCE DIRECTOR

423062.572960.0113400
Business Unit/Line Item

423062.572960.0113400
BUSINESS UNIT/LINE ITEM

nrstomen St

r e e e



SWAN / Work hours Schedules
Surroundings / Extended Project Schedule
Oct, 29, 2014

Weeidy Meeting

Faith Okuma, Principal P1 1.0 45.00 §$ 45
Chrissy Scarpitti, Project Manager 1.0 33.00 % 33
Construction Observation
Faith Okuma, Principal P1 1.0 45.00 $ 45
Chrissy Scarpitti, Project Manager 10.0 33.00 % 330
DIRECT LABOR COST
ESTIMATED

OVERHEAD (Specify cost pool) RATE X BASE COosT

& 453.00 4% 661.38

OVER HEAD TOTAL
FEE OR PROFIT (show rate and hase)

1114.38 1

Surroundings-Add Service No. 5~ Extended 2014 Fall CA / TOTAL costf

' On-call .qisgsiéngg

Faith Okuma, Principal P1 25.0 45.00 $ 1,125
Chrissy Scarpitti, Project Manager 35.0 33.00 % 1,155
DIRECT LABOR COST.

, ESTIMATED
OVERHEAD {Specify cost pool) RATE X BASE CosT
1.46 $ 2,280.00  §  3,328.80

OVER HEAD TOTAL
FEE OR PROFIT (show rate and base) 7% $ 5,608.80° $ 382.62
Surroundings-Add Service No. 5-Interim / TOTAL COST{:

Weekly Meetings.
Faith Okuma, Principal P1 13.0 45.00 $ 585
Chrissy Scarpitti, Project Manager 13.0 33.00 $ 429

Construction Observation /Substantial

Faith Okuma, Principal P1 20.0 45.00 % 200
Chrissy Scarpitti, Project Manager 140.0 33.00 % 4,620

DIRECT LABOR COST:

OVERHEAD (Specify cost pool}

OVER HEAD TOTAL:
FEE OR PROFIT (show rate and base)

SRR

mileage / Travel (three trips nursery) $ 300.00
General Reproduction Costs 200.00
Total Estimated Reimbursables ¢ 500.00

Surroundings Reimbursable |

Irrigation Services, LLC . 3 600

EXHIBIT
!

5
!..« %%‘(

%




SWAN / Work hours Schedules
Add Service No, 5
Wilson & Co. / Costs

Daniel Aguirre, Principal Engineer, P7 55.2 % -

Mario Juarez-Infante, Department Head P7 55.2 % -

Tyler Ashton, Project Design Engineer PS 4 47.31 3 189.24
Staff Detail Design Engineer P4 37.25 ¢ -

CAD Drafter OD4 $

Inspector $

(Wilson-Interim Suspension) DIRECT LABOR
COST: 654.74

OVERHEAD (Specify cost pool)

OVER HEAD TOTAL:
FEE OR PROFIT (show rate and base) ' $ 1,853.57 % 148.29
{Wilson-Extended 2014 Fall CA Weekly Rate) TOTAL COST

)

Daniel Aguirre, Principal Engineer, P7 55.2 % -

Mario Juarez-Infante, Department Head P7 552 ¢ -

Tyler Ashton, Project Design Engineer PS5 30 47.31 % 1,419.30

Staff Detaijl Design Engineer P4 o} 3725 % -

CAD Drafter OD4 o] 2275 % -

Inspector 20 35 % 700.00

{Wilson-Interim Suspension) DIRECT LABO
cosT
ESTIMATED
OVERHEAD (Specify cost pool) RATE X BASE cosT

1.831 % 2,119.30 % 3,880.44

OVER HEAD TOTAL

FEE OR PROFIT (show rate and base) 8% $  5999.74 ¢  479.98 T
{Wilson-Interim Suspension) TOTAL COSTI i 6,479.72 g

Civil
Daniel Aguirre, Principal Engineer, P7 55.2 % -
Mario Juarez-Infante, Department Head P7 55.2 % -
Tyler Ashton, Project Design Engineer PS 16 47.31 % 756.86
Staff Detail Design Engineer P4 0 37.25 % -
CAD Drafter OD4 0 22,75 % -
Inspector $

{Witson-2015 Spring CA} DIRECT LABOR

COST: $ 2,156.96

OVERHEAD ({Specify cost poat)

OVER HEAD TOTAL:
FEE OR PROFIT (show rate and base) $ 6,106.35 % 488,51

(Wilson-2015 Spring CA) TOTAL COST{ §

ge(2
General Reproduction Costs

Total Estimated Reimbursablas §  1,875.00

i




City of Santa Fe, New Mexico 7

BUDGET ADJUSTMENT REQUEST (BAR) KL
DEPARTMENT / DIVISION / SECTION / UNIT NAME DATE
Public Works / Facilities / Facilities Development 12/01/2014
ITEM DESCRIPTION BU/LINEITEM | INCREASE DECREASE
Exp SWAN Park / WIP Constr. 423062.572970 49 380
Exp SWAN Park / WIP Design 423062.572960 49,380
£~
[ o ]
frumary
3 e e
e—=515 o
2R3
Qi M
Pl
e b Ixs
= =]
B
™~ nfm
N P
(o)
JUSTIFICATION: (use additional page if needed)
--Attach supporting documentation/memo TOTAL | $ 49380 $ 49 380
Additional funds are required in WIP Design for Amendment #4 to Surroundings Studio LLC, to pay for design
services through the extended construction phase. The construction time has been extended to May 29, 2015.
‘ CITY COUNCIL APPROVAL W
Mary MacDonald Gai% Dec. 1, 2014 City Council IZ/Q (l 4,
Prepared By Date Approval Required Budget Officer "Dafe
8 - ‘ ; % /2] ’5’ City Council IR - [‘6’&0\4
A val ]
Division Director Date ppgatae Finance Directdf “—Pate
WQ@“;‘ (z-2-14 Agenda Item #:
Departn}énfDirector /4 Date City Manager Date 10

Exh L+ 2



City of Santa Fe
Summary of Contracts, Agreements, & Amendments

bt
R CF § A
SR N
e Tics 24

Section to be completed by department for each contract or contract amendment

1 FOR: ORIGINAL CONTRACT . AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT M
MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT I LICENSE AGREEMENT r ,
LEGAL SERVICES AGREEMENT r MEMORANDUM Of UNDERSTANDING fw;
MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT - JOINT POWERS AGREEMENTS r
GRANT AGREEMENTS r CHANGE ORDERS r

2 Name of Contractor Surroundings Studio LLC

3 Complete information requested 7 Plus GRT

¥ Inclusive of GRT
Original Contract Amount: $486,821.42

Termination Date: not specified

I3 Approved by Council Date: January 9, 2013

" or by City Manager Date:

Contract is for: |Design of Southwest Activity Node (SWAN) Park Phase [ improvements.

Amendment # 4 to the Original Contract#  13-0018

Increase Amount $49,374.90

Extend Termination Date to. no change

K Approved by Council Date: {pending

or by City Ménager Date:

Amendment is for: [extended construction time design services

4 History of Contract & Amendments: (option: attach spreadsheet if multiple amendments) i~ Plus GRT

Amendment # 1 v Inclusive of GRT

Amount§ 1,622.81 of original Contract# 13-0018 Termination Date: no change

Reason: photogrammetric mapping & digital orthophoto of the Arroyo Chamiso
Amount $ 269,187.25 amendment # 2

Termination Date: no change

Reason: Add construction services for nine months, incl. daily construction inspections.
Amount $ 11,365.77 amendment # 3

Termination Date: 07/31/2016
Reason: design services for 1" potable water line from offsite & working with & survey- PNM

Amount $ amendment # Termination Date:

Reason:

EXHIBIT

Total of Original Contract pius all amendments: $ 828,472.15




RN City of Santa Fe

t:; %ﬁ% ; Summary of Contracts, Agreements, & Amendments
\"}"z}e\f‘fs\.ﬁ@j
5 Procurement Method of Original Contract: (complete one of the lines)
RFP W RFQ T Sole Source r Other  [7
6 Procurement History: Second year of three and a half year contract.
example: (First year of 4 year contract)
7 Funding Source: Exp SWAN Park/WIP Design BU/Line Item: 423062.572960.0113400
8 Any out-of-the ordinary or unusual issues or concerns:
See attached BAR for request to transfer funds from 423062.572870.0113400 to 423062.572960.01 13400
9  Staff Contact who completed this form: Mary MacDonald Phone # 955-5934
Division Contract Administrator: David Pfeifer -
Division Director: David Pfeifer, Facilities Division Director w/
Department Director: isaac .. Pino, P.E., Public Works Department Diremﬁsg’@t;-‘
/ 4
10  Certificate of Insurance attached. (if original Contract) )
11 Description of your efforts to reduce the cost of the contract including information on efforts to obtain
other quotes for the contracted activity: We advertised the Request For Proposals and had it
listed with online plan rooms and sent paper copies of the RFP 1o two Albuguergue plan rooms
Amount of proposed fee was included in the score points for evaluating the proposals received.
12  Prior year's contract amount?: N/A
13 Describe service impact from an ongoing commitment to the contractor: N/A
14 Why staff cannot perform the work?:  The scope and quantity of design work for this large project is
beyond the time available from staff.
- 15 If extending contract, why?: N/A
16 Was a Santa Fe company awarded contract? If not, why?: Yes, the prime consuitant and a
couple of the sub-consultants are Santa Fe companies.
17 Has the contract has been approved as to form by City Attorney's Office?: yes
18 Is this for City Manager or Council approval?: Council

To be recorded by City Clerk:

Contract #

Date

of contract Executed (i.e., signed by all parties):




AC ORD"
N

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

" SURRSTU-01  MMARTINEZ
DATE {MMWODDNVYYY)

6/24/2014

BELOW.
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER,

THIS CERTIFICATE 1S ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S}, AUTHORIZED

cortificate holder In lleu of such endorsement(s).

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder I5 an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must bo endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the polley, certain policles may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rlghts to the

Albuquerque, NM 87110

PRODUCER m\éﬁm "

Flrst Santa Fo insurance Services, Inc. PHORE N FAX "

g5?1 Am10rlcas Parkway NE oy% exi {505} 798-5850 {adc, Hoy (505) 798-5890
ulte Aonnm

INSURER(S} AFFORDING COVERAGE NAICH

wsurer & : American Hallmark Ins Services

INSURED wsurere I TT Hartford N
Surround!ngs Studio LLC INSURER G :
% Kennoth & Sandra )
1021 Don Disgo Ave. [ ANSURERD : - -
Santa Fe, NM B7505 INSURERE : - -
INSURERE :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER;

[~ THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HJWE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERICD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE ] POLICY NUMBER MW LiMTs
A~ | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY : EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
] cumsmoe [X] aceur 44.CL-454498-08 06/2312014 | 06/2312015 | DAEme deh e neey_ 13 100,000
| X | hired & n/o auto MED EXP (Any 19 § s 5,000
- PERSONALSADVINJURY | 1,000,000
GENL AGGREGATE LDMT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE s 2,000,000
pover [ 58% [ Joc PRODUCTS-COMPIOPAGG |8
OTHER: ' s
| AUTOMOBLE LIABILITY ?Eaaa'é“'é'ﬁ“ucts AT g —
ANY AUTQ BODILY INJURY (Par persan) | $
: AL OUnED SCHEDULED | BODILY INJURY (Par aceldort| § ]
| HREDAUTOS P ot i O
s
UMBRELLALIAB | | occur EACH OCCURRENCE $ -
EXCESS LiAB CLAIMS MADE | AGGREGATE A8
3
ot Lt e
B | prommovesmanexecunve T4 34WECPU7551 03/09/2014 | 0340872045 [ £1 eacnncoment |5 100,000
OFFICERMENBER EXCLUDED? NIA ' - o 100 00 00{1
(Handaton I K i E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE § ,
Do, o on OF GPERATIONS below ¢ £.L DISEASE - POLICY LT | § §00,000
A Prof E&O 44-CL-454408.08 06/23/2014 | 05/23/2015 |Prof E&O 4,000,000
. i

‘ DESCRIPTDN OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES {ACORD 184, Additional Renarks Schedule, may be attached ¥ more npace Is mu!md] :

Swan Park
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THERECF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ggysof saagtgw Fo ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,
0%
Sants Fo, NM 87504 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE ’
| MeSarig Mborings, |
: © 1888-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. Alirights reserved.
ACORD 26 {2014/01) The ACORD name and logo are ragisterad marks of ACORD

13





